Purchasing Department
MONTGOMERY COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

S 451 WEST THIRD STREET
i O P.0. BOX 972

M(ONTI(]}Q;M.EBY DAYTON, OHIO 45422-1110

August 11, 2025

= « ADDENDUM # 2 ===

PROJECT NUMBER: 130012-59
EASTERN REGIONAL WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY
OPERATIONS BUILDING RENOVATION
DUE DATE: 08/27/2025 @ 1:30 PM

Dear Prospective Bidders:

The following additions, deletions and/or changes to Project Number 130012-59,
Eastern Regional Water Reclamation Facility Operations Building Renovation, are to be
considered part of the original Bid Documents and are equally binding.

Questions/Answers from Submitted Questions
Changes to Bid Documents — Specifications and Contract Documents
Addendum Attachments

Please download Addendum # 2 from the Montgomery County OpenGov
Procurement Portal located at https:/procurement.opengov.com/portal/montgomerycountyoh.

If you should have any questions concerning these changes, please contact via email at
asberryb@mcohio.org.

Sincerely,
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PURCHASING

Barbara Asberry, NIGP-CPP, CPPB, MPA
Senior Buyer



EASTERN REGIONAL WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY
OPERATIONS BUILDING RENOVATION
PROJECT NO. 130012-59

QUESTIONS/ANSWERS FROM SUBMITTED QUESTIONS

Q. Could you please verify that note N on the attached drawing (P-001) is accurate? If so, are we to
assume removing the old insulation or repairing as needed?

A. Plan Note N on sheet P-001 is intended to ensure that any existing insulation that is disturbed or
removed during construction is properly replaced and seamlessly integrated with the new insulation. The
note does not require replacement of all existing insulation—only the portions that are affected by the
new work.



EASTERN REGIONAL WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY
OPERATIONS BUILDING RENOVATION
PROJECT NO. 130012-59

CHANGES TO BID DOCUMENTS — SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS
CHANGES TO SPECIFICATIONS:

1. Specification 102113.17 — PHENOLIC-CORE TOILET COMPARTMENTS:
a. 2.3.A.6 — Add the following manufacturer, “Hiny Hiders”
2. Specification 105113 — METAL LOCKERS:

a. 2.3.A.3-Add the following manufacturer, “LockersMFG”
b. 2.2.A.4 - Add the following manufacturer, “Tufftec”

3. Specification 115313 — LABORATORY FUME HOODS:

|n

a. 2.4.A.1.e-Add the following manufacturer, “Hamilton Lab Solutions — SafeAire |

CHANGES TO DRAWINGS:

1. Sheet G-101 LIFE SAFETY PLAN
a. Update rated wall locations and code information per attached sheet.

2. Sheet AD-100 FIRST FLOOR OVERALL DEMOLITION PLAN
a. Revise GENERAL NOTE E per attached sheet.

3. Sheet AD-101 FIRST FLOOR ENLARGED DEMOLITION PLANS
a. Revise CODED NOTES 5, 8, 38, 40 per attached sheet.

4. Sheet MD-100 HVAC FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
a. Remove VAV box PT-VAV-8 to avoid new 1-hour fire partition in new work per attached sheet.

5. Sheet MD-101 HVAC PIPING FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
a. Remove VAV box PT-VAV-8 to avoid new 1-hour fire partition in new work per attached sheet.

6. Sheet MD-102 HVAC SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
a. Revise Plan Note 6 per attached sheet.

7. Sheet A-103 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
a. Add infill partition at rated wall location per attached sheet.
b. Add door 210-1 per attached sheet.

8. Sheet A-201 EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATIONS
a. Add CODED NOTE 9 per attached sheet.

9. Sheet A-420 VERTICAL CIRCULATION STAIR PLANS & SECTIONS
a. Add CODED NOTE 14 per attached sheet.
b. Add notes to section 4/A-420 per attached sheet.

10. Sheet A-520 INTERIOR PARTITION TYPES



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

a. Detail 1/A-520:
i. Revise type 1R to U465 per attached sheet.
ii. Add type 10R per attached sheet.

b. Add note to detail 7/A-520 per attached sheet.

c. Add detail 9/A-520 per attached sheet.

Sheet A-601 DOOR SCHEDULE, TYPES & DETAILS

a. FIRST FLOOR DOOR SCHEDULE:
i. Revise label to 45 MIN for doors 113-3 & 116-1 per attached sheet.
ii. Revise label to 90 MIN for door 124-2 per attached sheet.

b. SECOND FLOOR DOOR SCHEDULE:
i. Add door 210-1 per attached sheet.

Sheet M-001 HVAC GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS, & ABBREVIATIONS
a. Add fire-stopping details for piping and round ductwork for 1-hour rated walls.

Sheet M-200 HVAC FIRST FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN

a. Show VAV box PT-VAV-8 as being removed.

b. Per OMC 607.5.3, exception 4, a fire damper is not required in the 1-hour fire partition wall for
room PT-120 from the 10” exhaust air duct.

Sheet M-201 HVAC PIPING FIRST FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN
a. Show VAV box PT-VAV-8 as being removed.

Sheet E-200 ELECTRICAL FIRST FLOOR POWER NEW WORK PLAN

a. Carcharger feeder size and circuit breaker size changed to 70A circuit breaker.

b. Revise plan note 6.

c. Replace duplex receptacles with GFCI receptacles in laundry room and break room.

Sheet E-202 ELECTRICAL FIRST FLOOR POWER NEW WORK PLAN
a. Add Floor box receptacle in meeting room.
b. Add plan note 15.

ATTACHMENTS: Drawings

G-101
AD-100
AD-101
MD-100
MD-101
MD-102
A-103
A-201
A-420
A-520
A-601
M-001
M-200
M-201
E-200
E-202
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2024 Ohio Building Code (OBC) & 2024 Ohio Existing Building Code (OEBC)
2024 Ohio Mechanical Code OMC)

2024 Ohio Building Code (OBC) Chapter 13 and 2021 International Energy Conservation Code
(IECC)

s OEBC Chagter 16

ontgomery nty Enviro I uilding

SECTION 3
OEBC 301.3.1 Prescriptive compliance method

Existing Building Type: IIB - Non-combustible / unprotected
Proposed Building Type: Unchanged

Existing Building Use: F-2, Low-hazard factory industrial.
Proposed Building Use: Unchanged

SECTION 4
CHAPTER 4 - Repairs maintain the level of protection required for fire protection & means of egress.

SECTION 5
CHAPTER 5 - Prescriptive Compliance Method (OEBC 301.3.1)
Section 503 - Alterations

F-2 Factory Use Group
Table 506 Allowable Building Area, per floor 23,000 SF
Table 504 Allowable Height 3 stories and 55'

Total Allowable Height 3 stories, 55' for F - Unchanged

Total Allowable Building Area/Floor 23,000 SF allowable per story - Unchanged
Existing First Floor Level = 22,000 SF (renovated area = 5,433 SF)

Existing Second Floor Level = 18,803 SF (renovated area = 3,425 SF)

Total = 40,803 SF

Total renovated area = 8,858 SF

Section 509.1 Incidental Uses - Laundry rooms over 100 SF 1 Hour

SECTION 6

Fire-Resistance Rating Requirements for Building Elements:

Table 601
Primary Structural Frame: 0 Hours
Exterior Load Bearing Walls: 0 Hours
Interior Load Bearing Walls: 0 Hours
Non-Load Bearing Partitions: 0 Hour
Floor construction and associated secondary members: 0 Hours
Roof Construction and associated secondary members: 0 Hour

Egress Width: The capacity, in inches, of means of egress components other than stairways shall be
OBC 1005.3.2 calculated by multiplying the occupant load served by such component by a means of
egress capacity factor of 0.2 inch per occupant. Stairs shall be calculated at 0.3 inch per occupant.

SECTION 9
Fire Protection: F-2 Building is not required to be Sprinklered - Renovated areas will
903.2 modify administration portion only. In a meeting with Kettering Fire

Marshal and City of Kettering Building Official that occurred on
10/15/2024, it was verified that the building will not need to be

rinkle art of osed e
Alterations are to be such that the existing building, structure, or

system is no less complying with the provisions of this code than the
existing building or structure was prior to the alteration.

Commercial cooking operations: Commercial cooking not proded at this facility. Proposed
hood greets OMC 5Q5.2 UL507.

Comme hood and™fuct systerts: Each req commer itchen exnaust hood and guct
904.2.2 system to have a Type 1 hood shall be protected with an
approved automatic fire-extinguishing system.

Existing Occupant Load: Industrial areas 100 gross - 26 total employees

Table 1004.5 Unchanged

SECTION 10

Max Distance to Exit: F-2: 300 ft w/out sprinkler

Table 1017.2

Common Path of Travel: F: 75 ft w/out sprinkler & <30 occupants

Table 1006.2.1

Exit Stairs Rating: 1 Hour - Unchanged

1023.2

Exit Access Corridors: 0 Hours w/ Occupant Load less than 30

1020.2

Min. Corridor Widths: Any occupancy not listed: 44 inches

Table 1020.3 Access to MEP equipment: 24 inches
Occupant load less than 50: 36 inches

Min. Stair Widths:
1011.2 & 1009.3.2

Any occupancy that is non accessible: 44 inches
Accessible stairs in w/o sprinklers: 48 inches min. between rails
Occupant load less than 50 non accessible: 36 inches

Plumbing Fixture Counts: Replaced one for one on the First Floor Level; upgrading

Table 2902.1 to include ADA Accessible Toilet Stalls, Sinks & Showers
Added One ADA accessible Unisex Restroom on the Second
Floor Level

Structural Live Loads: Unchanged
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LIFE SAFETY PLAN
Eastern Regional Water
Reclamation Facility Operations
Building Renovation

JEET NO.

G-101

PROJNO.: 130012-59

DATE: 6/25/2025
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NO WORK IN AREA AS INDICATED BY SHADED REGION UON

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE DOCK, DOCK LEVELER, CONCRETE ENTRY STAIRS &
ALUM RAILING. PROVIDE TEMP SUPPORT FOR EXISTING AWNING UNTIL NEW
CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE. REFER TO SITE & LANDSCAPE DWGS FOR NEW WORK
THIS AREA.

REMOVE EXISTING OH DOOR

REMOVE EXIST DOOR(S), FRAME & HARDWARE.

MAINTAIN EXIST DOOR(S), FRAME & HARDWARE

REMOVE FLOOR TILE & WALL BASE, TYP ENTIRE RM

~No ol |w

REMOVE EXISTING CEILING TILE, GRID, AND SUSPENSION SYSTEM IN ITS ENTIRETY.
REFER TO MEP DWGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

REMOVE EXIST SOFFIT IN ITS ENTIRETY. ROOF STRUCTURE TO REMAIN

REMOVE EXIST DRINKING FOUNTAIN. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS.

REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR SIGNAGE.

EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO BE RELOCATED
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A.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE ALL SELECTIVE

DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED IN ROOMS TO BE COMPLETELY
REMODELED, EXCEPT THAT WHICH IS NOTED OTHERWISE. WORK
INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO (COORDINATE LIMITS WITH FLOOR
PLANS):

. PARTITIONS INDICATED WITH DASHED LINES.

DOORS, FRAMES, & HARDWARE INDICATED AS DASHED LINES.

EXISTING FLOORING FINISH & ADHESIVES.

EXISTING CEILING FINISH & ANCHORAGE DEVICES.

EXISTING WALL BASE.

EXISTING PLUMBING SYSTEMS BACK TO POINT CONCEALED BY

NEW CONSTRUCTION OR AS REQUIRED FOR NEW EXTENT OF

CONSTRUCTION FOR ALL CONTRACORS INCLUDING, BUT NOT

LIMITED TO, VALVES, HANGERS, INSULATION, & FLOOR DRAINS.

7. EXISTING HVAC SYSTEMS BACK TO POINT CONCEALED BY NEW
CONSTRUCTION OR AS REQUIRED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION
BY ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

a. ALLDUCTS, DIFFUSERS, DAMPERS, GRILLES,
THERMOSTATS, INSULATION, & HANGERS.

b. ALLHOT WATER STEAM & CONDENSATE PIPING,
INSULATION, VALVES, & HANGERS.

8. EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS BACK TO A POINT CONCEALED
BY NEW CONSTRUCTION OR AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
CONTRUCTION BY ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO :

a. ALLLIGHTS, SWITCHES, RECEPACLES, PANELBOARDS,
SPEAKERS, TELEPHONE DEVICES, & CLOCKS.

b.  ABANDONED CONDUIT, WIRE, JUNCTION BOXES, &
HANGERS.

S oA wN

DEMOLISH ALL FEC CABINETS, BENCHES, TACKBOARDS, DISPLAY
CASES, ETC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE ALL INTERRUPTIONS OF UTILITIES
WITH THE OWNER.

MAINTAIN & PROTECT EXISTING EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEMS (GLAZING,
FRAMES, & WINDOW SILLS) & EXISTING EXTERIOR DRAIN WALL
SYSLiQ(CLAZ)) SULALBBSPADRELSSQELS, & miQIES).

THE OWNER WILL OCCUPY ADJACENT BUILDING AREAS DURING
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ACCESS TO
ANY RESTRICTED AREAS WITH THE OWNER. LIFE SAFETY AND
EVACUATION PLAN SHALL BE CREATED FOR EXISTING SPACES AND
POSTED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION DURATION. APPROVED
EGRESSESSHALL BE MAINTAINED.

ORTRACTOR™™OR THE PO™TION O ORK IN®TCATED ON
TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ACTUAL CONDITIONS & THOSE
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE A/E
IMMEDIATELY.

AN, IS

ALL DAMAGE TO WALLS, FLOOR, & FIXTURES INCURRED BY REMOVAL OF
ITEMS OR DEMOLITION WORK IS TO BE PATCHED & REFINISHED.

PROVIDE ALL SELECTIVE BUILDING DEMOLTION WORK REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE ALL NEW WORK & REMODELING = WORK WHETHER
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR NOT.

THE OWNER RETAINS THE RIGHT TO SALVAGE EXISTING BUILDING ITEMS
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED

TO:

1. PLUMBING FIXTURES

2. LOOSE FURNISHINGS

3. 200 SQUARE FEET OF CEILING PANELS

IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE START OF DEMOLITION, THE OWNER WILL
VACATE & REMOVE ALL LOOSE FURNISHINGS. THESE ITEMS INCLUDE,
BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO TABLES, DESKS, & CHAIRS, KEY LOCKS,
MISC. HARDWARE. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE REMODELING
SCHEDULE WITH THE OWNER & NOTIFY THEM OF START ~ DATE TWO
WEEKS & AT 72 HOURS IN ADVANCE.

COORDINATE LIMITS OF SELECTIVE DEMOLITION OF
MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS WITH THE PLUMBING, HVAC, &
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. PLUMBING,
HVAC, & ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR:

1. IDENTIFYING TERMINATION POINTS OF DEMOLITION

2. TEMPORARY SHUT DOWN & CAPPING EXISTING ACTIVE PIPE,

DUCTS, OR ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS.

3. RECONFIGURATION OF EXISTING SYSTEMS.

4. DISCONNECTING ABANDONED ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS.

5. HOLES IN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTIONS, U.O.N.

PATCH & REFINISH ALL LOCATIONS WHERE EQUIPMENT, DUCTS,
CONDUITS, ETC. HAVE BEEN REMOVED. COORDINATE WITH MEP
DRAWINGS.

THOMAS W. GATES

ARC.9812169

EXP. 12/31/2025

4333-A TULLER ROAD
DUBLIN, OHIO 43017
PHONE: (614) 771-8963

SPGB Architects

DESIGNED BY:
SPGB ARCHITECTS

CONSTRUCTED BY:

START DATE:

COMPLETION DATE:

DATE:

APPVD:

SUBMITTAL/REVISION RECORD
DESCRIPTION

ADDENDUM 01

DATE
8/08/2025

No.
1

FIRST FLOOR OVERALL DEMOLITION PLAN
Eastern Regional Water
Reclamation Facility Operations

Building Renovation

SHEET NO.

AD-100

PROJNO.: 130012-59

DATE: 6/25/2025
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CLEAN UP AREA
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REMOVE EXIST RESTROOM FIXTURES, TYP ENTIRE ROOM. ITEMS INCLUDE, BUT ARE
NOT LIMITED TO, WATER CLOSET, LAVATORY, MIRROR (SALVAGE TO REINSTALL) &
HANDSOAP (SALVAGE TO REINSTALL), ETC. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS. MAINTAIN

31 |EXIST FLOOR CLEAN OUT DRAIN, REFER TO PLUMBING DWGS

32 |MAINTAIN EXISTING EXPOSED CONDUIT, TYP ENTIRE ROOM UON REFER TO MEP
DWGS

THOMAS W. GATES
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FIRST FLOOR ENLARGED DEMOLITION PLAN - OFFICES & LOCKER RM
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D

RECESSED TRASH RECEPTACLE WHERE APPLICABLE

3 |REMOVE EXISTING TOILET PARTITION.

REMOVE EXISTING LOCKER

REMOVE LAB HEATER CONTROL SWITCH. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS.

REMOVE EXISTING UPPER CABINET(S)

ARC.9812169

/N

REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK & COUNTERTOP

REMOVE EXIST FUME HOOD & OXYGEN TANK(S)

6 |REMOVE SINK, GARBAGE DISPOSAL, WATER SUPPLY & SANITARY. REFER TO MEP

DRAWINGS.

7 |REMOVE EXISTING SINK, TYP OF 2. REFER TO PLUMBING DWGS

REMOVE EXIST DRINKING FOUNTAIN. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS.

EXP. 12/31/2025

REMOVE EXIST WALL MAP

REMOVE EXIST PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

REMOVE EXIST WALL MOUNTED DRYING RACK S A e
A REMOVE EXIST REFRIGERATOR EXIST EXTERIOR WINDOW TO BE REPLACED. 0O <=3
9 |REMOVE EXIST WALL MOUNTED MIRROR, TYP OF 2. Q Og3®
REMOVE EXIST LIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO MEP DWGS - EQ -
1(1) Egmgﬁ E)SSLDS fF:lOAl?CEH SINK. SIZE AN LOCATION APPROXIMATE, CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE EXIST OVEN. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS. S Ee ~
FIELD VERIFY. REFER TO PLUMBING DWGS ’ REMOVE EXIST MONITOR & RETURN TO OWNER. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS. o 4353
. 203
12 |REMOVE PARTIAL HEIGHT PLYWOOD DOOR & WOOD BLOCKING MOUNT REMOVE EXIST HANDWASH SINK ; 2
13| REMOVE FLOOR TILE & WALL BASE, TYP ENTIRE RM REMOVE EXIST SOAP DISPENSER T $Z2
14 |REMOVE EXISTING CEILING TILE, GRID, AND SUSPENSION SYSTEM IN TS ENTIRETY. REMOVE EXIST FIRE EXTINGUISHER. g 8292
REFER TO MEP DWGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REMOVE EXISTING WALL MOUNTED MARKERBOARD n T
15 |EXIST FLOOR DRAIN TO BE REMOVED. LOCATION APPROXIMATE, CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE EXIST WALL MOUNTED FIRE ALARM, REFER TO ELEC DWGS
FIELD VERIFY. REFER TO PLUMBING DWGS REMOVE EXIST FIRST ADD KIT & SIGN.
16 |REMOVE EXIST GYP BD CEILING & LIGHT FIXTURES, REFER TO MEP DWGS REMOVE EXISTING EYE WASH SHOWER STATION. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
17 |REMOVE EXIST SHELF REMOVE EXIST CLOCK DESIGNED BY:
18 |REMOVE EXIST CONCRETE STEP REMOVE EXIST TACKBOARD SPGB ARCHITECTS
19 |REMOVE EXIST CMU PARTITION. REMOVE EXIST DOOR & SIDE LITE, FRAME & HARDWARE CONSTRUCTED BY:
20 |REMOVE EXIST FLOOR MOUNTED BENCH EXIST THERMOSTAT TO BE REMOVED, REFER TO MEP DWGS
21 |REMOVE EXIST WALL MOUNTED COAT HOOK AND/OR RACK REMOVE EXIST ELECTRICAL RACEWAY AND/OR GAS VALVE(S), TYP ENTIRE ROOM.
22 |REMOVE EXIST MOP SINK. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWING. REFER TO MEP DWGS START DATE:
23 |REMOVE EXIST SHOWER CURTAIN ROD 56 |REMOVE EXIST FAN/VENTILATOR. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS.
24 |REMOVE EXIST WALL MOUNTED TOWEL ROD 57 |REMOVE EXIST PIPING, TYP ENTIRE ROOM. REFER TO PLUMBING DWGS COMPLETION DATE:
25 |REMOVE EXIST SHOWER FIXTURES. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS. 58 |REMOVE EXIST DISHWASHER. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS. '
26 |REMOVE EXISTING WALL HEATER. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS 59 |REMOVE EXIST FLOOR TO CEILING POLE
27 |REMOVE EXIST WALL MOUNTED SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER 60 |EXIST EXIT SIGN, REFER TO MEP DWGS
28 |REMOVE WALL MOUNTED TRASH RECEPTACLE & PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER 61 |REMOVE PORTIONS OF EXISTING PARTITION FOR WINDOW. REFER TO PLANS FOR E
29 |REMOVE EXIST WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS, LOCATION. <
62 |REMOVE EXIST MTL STUD PARTITION, TYP SHOWN DASHED
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10.
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13.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

GENERAL NOTES

NO WORK IN SHADED AREA'S UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PLAN NOTES

EXISTING VAV BOX WITH HOT WATER REHEAT COIL AND ALL ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT AND CONTROLS TO REMAIN. MAINTAIN EXISTING THERMOSTAT AND
LOCATION.

EXISTING RECESSED HOT WATER CABINET UNIT HEATER AND ALL ASSOCIATED
CONTROLS TO REMAIN.

EXISTING VAV BOX WITH HOT WATER REHEAT COIL TO REMAIN. REMOVE ALL
DOWNSTREAM SUPPLY DUCTWORK FROM VAV BOX AND PERMANENTLY CAP
AFTER HOT WATER COIL. THE VAV BOX IS TO BE ABANDONED IN PLACE. COIL ALL
CONTROL WIRING INSIDE UNIT CONTROL BOX.

MAINTAIN EXISTING OUTSIDE AIR DUCTWORK AND ASSOCIATED LOUVER.

REMOVE VAV BOX WITH HOT WATER REHEAT COIL AND ALL ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT AND CONTROLS COMPLETE. TURN OVER VAV BOX AND CONTROLS TO
OWNER. REMOVE ALL ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK DOWNSTREAM AND UPSTREAM OF
VAV BOX AND PERMANENTLY CAP DUCT AT MAIN. REMOVE ALL ASSOCIATED
DIFFUSERS AND CONTROLS COMPLETE.

REMOVE EXISTING "Z" TRANSFER DUCT IN CORRIDOR WALL COMPLETE. PATCH
WALL AFTER REMOVAL OF DUCTWORK.

REMOVE EXISTING 12" DIA. FUME HOOD EXHAUST DUCTWORK AND ALL
ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT COMPLETE UP THROUGH MECHANICAL ROOM FLOOR.
MAINTAIN EXISTING FLOOR OPENING AFTER REMOVAL OF DUCTWORK FOR NEW
FUME HOOD EXHAUST DUCTWORK. REFER TO SHEET MD-102 FOR CONTINUATION
OF DUCTWORK.

REMOVE 12" DIA. FUME HOOD AUXILIARY AIR DUCTWORK AND ALL ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT COMPLETE UP THROUGH MECHANICAL ROOM FLOOR. PATCH FLOOR
AFTER REMOVAL OF DUCTWORK. REFER TO SHEET MD-102 FOR CONTINUATION OF
DUCTWORK.

REMOVE EXISTING FUME HOOD AND ALL EQUIPMENT AND CONTROLS COMPLETE.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION ON REMOVAL OF
FUME HOOQOD.

REMOVE ALL EXHAUST DUCTWORK AND ASSOCIATED GRILLES AND EQUIPMENT
COMPLETE IN LOCKER ROOMS. MAINTAIN EXISTING 18"X18" FLOOR PENETRATION
UP TO EXHAUST FAN PT-EF-4 LOCATED IN MECHANICAL ROOM ABOVE. SEE SHEET
MD-102 FOR CONTINUATION OF DUCTWORK.

REMOVE SUPPLY DIFFUSER AND ALL ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT AND DUCTWORK
COMPLETE BACK TO LIMIT OF DEMOLITION SHOWN AND TEMPORARILY CAP DUCT.
PREPARE DUCT FOR NEW CONNECTION POINT.

REMOVE RETURN GRILLE IN CEILING COMPLETE. CLEAN GRILLE AND PRESERVE
FOR REUSE IN NEW WORK PLAN.

REMOVE ELECTRIC UNIT HEATER AND ALL ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT AND
CONTROLS COMPLETE.

REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER RADIATOR LOCATED ON WALL COMPLETE. REMOVE
ALL ASSOCIATED HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING, VALVES AND
CONTROLS COMPLETE AND PERMANENTLY CAP PIPING AT MAIN.

REMOVE EXISTING THERMOSTAT ON WALL COMPLETE.

EXISTING VAV BOX WITH HOT WATER REHEAT TO REMAIN. REMOVE AND
RELOCATE EXISTING THERMOSTAT SERVING ASSOCIATED VAV BOX AND MAINTAIN
CONTROL WIRE. EXTEND CONTROL WIRING TO NEW LOCATION SHOWN IN NEW
WORK PLAN.

REMOVE AND PRESERVE EXISTING THERMOSTAT FROM ASSOCIATED VAV BOX.
PLACE THERMOSTAT AND COIL CONTROL WIRE INSIDE VAV CONTROL BOX AT UNIT.
DISCONNECT CONTROLS FOR UNIT.

REMOVE EXISTING 4" DIA. DRYER VENT COMPLETE FROM EXISTING DRYER. PATCH
WALL AFTER REMOVAL OF VENT.

REMOVE AND PRESERVE VAV BOX VAV-PT-4, AND ALL ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT
AND CONTROLS FOR RELOCATION SHOWN IN NEW WORK PLAN. REMOVE ALL
ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK DOWNSTREAM AND UPSTREAM OF VAV BOX AND ALL
ASSOCIATED DIFFUSERS COMPLETE. PERMANENTLY CAP DUCT AT MAIN.

REMOVE AND PRESERVE EXISTING DIFFUSER. SEE NEW WORK PLANS FOR
REINSTALLATION LOCATIONS. WIPE CLEAN AFTER REINSTALLATION.

4995 Bradenton Ave. STE 240

Dublin, OH 43017
t 614.267.4928

f 614.267.5617
www.tecinceng.com
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1/16" = 1!_0" 1/8" = 1|_0l| 3/16" = 1!_0" 1/ " = 1!_0" 3/8" = 1|_0l| 1/2" = 1|_0l| 3/ n = 1!_0" 1" = 1|_0Il 1 1/2" = 1|_0Il 3" = 1!_0" 6" = 1!_0"
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0 4! 8! 16! 0 2! 4| 8! 0 2! 4! 8! 0 1 1 2! 4| 0 1 L} 2! 4! 0 6" 1 1 2! 0 3" 6" 1 1 2! 0 3" 6" 1 1 2! 3" 6" 1 1 0 1Il 2" 3" 6" 1 1 0 1Il 2" 3"
A. REFER TO WINDOW TYPES ON SHEET A-610.
B. SEAL ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS.
1 EXISTING METAL ROOF
2 EXISTING METAL SIDING
3 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. THOMAS W. GATES
4 EXISTING LOUVER TO REMAIN )
5 PAINT EXISTING CANOPY FASCIA & COLUMNS P-3B ARC.9812169
6 PROVIDE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL STEEL PLATE, PAINT P-3B. REFER TO
STRUCT DWGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. EXP. 12/31/2025
TYP 7 PROVIDE PREFINISHED BLACK CAST LETTERS.
8 PROVIDE ALUMINUM SIGN. MOUNT SIGN TO BUILDING FACADE PER
MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS.
9 PROVIDE VINYL EXTERIOR LETTERS ON SPANDREL PANEL 13 <Dt ~ 3
@ S35
TYP = EIK
L 5 O~
| 2 © JTF
< 5°9&
=Z
m < L
O 2535
o AT
w <t o
1/8" ALUMINUM SHEET 2' X 24', D
PAINT P-3B, WHITE VINYL LETTERS
DESIGNED BY:
SPGB ARCHITECTS
3 n CONSTRUCTED BY:
OT PRETREATMENT SOLIDS OPERATIONS BUILDING 6 ’
N
) ] 8.0 L \ \ [@ \ START DATE:
i i ‘
MCES PTSOR,
w PRETREATMENT SOLIDS .
/ 4 o o o o o o o OPERATIONS BUILDING % COMPLETION DATE:
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EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATIONS
Eastern Regional Water
Reclamation Facility Operations
Building Renovation

SHEET NO.
A-201

PROJNO.: 130012-59

DATE: 6/25/2025
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4
420 1 PAINT STAIRWELL CMU WALLS, EXPOSED CEILING, & ALL EXPOSED METAL STAIR STRUCTURE
- P-1B.
2 PAINT STAIR RISERS P-2B,
3 EXISTING CONCRETE STAIR TREADS TO REMAIN. CLEAN & RESEAL CONCRETE.
) —— E 4 PAINT EXISTING HANDRAIL P-38.
J] - 5 PROVIDE NEW STAIRWELL LIGHTING. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DWGS,
L 6 APPLY ARCHITECTURAL FILM TO ELEVATOR WALL WC-4.
7 APPLY ARCHITECTURAL FILM TO ELEVATOR WALL WC-5.
8 BEGIN FLOOR PATTERN W/ FULL SIZED LVT-1D.
—— - 9 PROVIDE REPLACEMENT ELEVATOR CEILING & LED LIGHTS BY APPROVED ELEVATOR
CONTRACTOR. CONTACT OWNER'S SERVICE CONTRACT REPRESENTATIVE FROM OTIS FOR THOMAS W. GATES
CEILING UPGRADE.
10 EXISTING AWNING POST TO REMAIN, TYP OF 4. PAINT TO MATCH HANDRAIL. PROVIDE POST ARC.9812169
BRACKET AT THE BASE & SECURE TO CONCRETE STEPS.
_ |9 1 PROVIDE 1 1/2" HANDRAIL, TYP BOTH SIDES. EXP. 12/31/2025
o =
<lg 12 PROVIDE HORIZONTAL STEEL PLATE, EPOXY PAINT PER [099114]. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DWGS
©| 35 FOR ATTACHMENT DETAILS. PROVIDE SEALANT & METAL TRIM @ SIDING PENETRATIONS, PAINT
TO MATCH EXISTING SIDING. "
A 13 PROVIDE VERTICAL STEEL PLATE, EPOXY PAINT PER [099114]. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DWGS FOR s 92~3
ATTACHMENT DETAILS. PROVIDE SEALANT & METAL TRIM @ SIDING PENETRATIONS, PAINT TO S S53
/N MATCH EXISTING SIDING. 2 QL
g 14 INE OF RETAINING WALL, REFER TO L-101. MAINTAIN 26" MAXIMUM RISE W/OUT GUARD £ or
@ @ 3 PROTECTION @ NEW CONCRETE STAIRS. O O <
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—4 7/8"
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5/8" TYPE X GYP BD
7/8" METAL FURRING @ 16" OC

O

5/8" TYPE X GYP BD EA FACE
3 5/8" METAL STUD @ 16" OC

1 HOUR
U465

EXTEND GYP
TO DECK

PARTITION TYP

112" =1-0"
CEILING- REFER TO REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN FOR LOCATIONS &
TYPE.
o
’ \L T ‘ T ‘ T :

\

- \ GYP BD EACH FACE- REFER TO

PARTITION TYPE

T

DET- CLG @ GYP BD
PARTITION TYP

3“ = 1!_0“
/
/
/
N\ / /
. /

] 3 _ o 21/2" MTL STUD DIAGONAL

BRACING TO STRUCTURE ABOVE
i IR TYP.@48"OC

> || J L
<— &

I

[~ PLAN FOR LOCATIONS & TYPE.

TYPE FOR LOCATION.

DET- CLG @ BRACE GYP
BD PARTITION

3|| = 1!_0u

I
———

4 7/8"

5/8" TYPE X GYP BD EA FACE

6" METAL STUD @ 16" OC

<&

METAL STUD- REFER TO PARTITION TYPE

;;/“‘ CEILING- REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING

B GYP BD EF- REFER TO PARTITION TYPE
;}f" ————— METAL STUD- REFER TO PARTITION TYPE

BATT INSULATION - REFER TO PARTITION

1R

.
I

SCORED CMU TO MATCH EXISTING
WALL PATTERN & THICKNESS

-,

—41/4"

5/8" TYPE X GYP BD
3 5/8" METAL STUD @ 16" OC

2 HOUR U937

GYP BD- REFER TO PARTITION
TYPE

METAL STUD- REFER TO PARTITION
TYPE

RUST RESISTANT METAL TRACK

FLOOR

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE RESISTIVE
JOINT FIRESTOPPING BOTH SIDES AT
RATED WALL CONDITION

DET- FLR @ GYP BD
PARTITION TYP

3|| = 1!_0u

A/ ROOF/FLOOR DECKING

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE RESISTIVE
JOINT FIRESTOPPING BOTH SIDES AT
RATED WALL CONDITION. 1/4" MIN.
THICKNESS FLUSH WITH WALL SURFACE

dl_ 1"

SLOTTED STEEL RUNNER.
SECURE WITH STEEL FASTENERS
AT 24 INCHES OC

—— ATTACH STUD TO SLOTTED STEEL

B RUNNER WITH NO. 8 BY 1/2" LONG WAFER
W - HEAD STEEL SCREWS AT MID HEIGHT OF
SLOT ON EACH SIDE OF WALL.

—— TOP OF STUD

DET - HEAD @ GYP BD
PARTITION TYP

3|| = 1!_0u

NOMINAL 8x8x16 CMU w/
3/8" TYPE S MORTAR JOINTS

CMU- REFER TO PARTITION TYPE

HAT CHANNEL- REFER TO
PARTITION TYPE

GYP BD- REFER TO PARTITION TYPE

Ol _ 3||

'ﬁ FLOOR

DET- FLR @ CMU
PARTITION

3" =1-0" A

GYP BD ON EACH FACE. REFER

TO PARTITION TYPE

R ———— METAL STUD- REFER TO
’ PARTITION TYPE

CNT S s

CEILING- REFER TO
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
FOR LOCATIONS AND TYPE

DET- CLG @ RATED GYP
BD PARTITION TYP

3|| = 1!_0u

PRCDTEESENESSETE PO AR

GENERAL NOTES

A.  METAL STUDS ARE 20 GA NON-EMBOSSED STUDS UON

B. GYPSUM BOARD TO BE CHANGED TO CEMENTIOUS BOARD BEHIND TILE WALL
FINISH AS INDICATED IN THE FINISH SCHEDULE.

0-21/8"

EILING- REFER TO
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
FOR LOCATIONS & TYPE.

7/8" HAT CHANNEL- REFER TO

DET- CLG @ CMU
PARTITION TYP

CMU- EXIST

3|| = 1 I_On

AT RATED PARTITIONS - PROVIDE MIN 7" WIDTH
OF MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION, BEARING
THE UL MARK, FIRMLY PACKED BETWEEN DECK

AND TOP OF WALL

AT RATED PARTITIONS - SEALANT MIN 1/4"
THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL INSTALLED ON
EACH FACE OF WALL IN THE FLUTES OF DECK
AND BETWEEN THE TOP OF WALL, SO FLUSH
WITH EACH SURFACE

INSTALL INSULATION AT FULL HEIGHT CMU WALLS

6" LONG STEEL ANGLES AT 4-0" OC WELD

GROUT COLLAR JOINT SOLID, TYP

CMU - REFER TO PARTITION TYPE

937

DET - HD @ RATED CMU
PARTITION TYP

3|| = 1 I_On

THOMAS W. GATES

ARC.9812169

EXP. 12/31/2025

4333-A TULLER ROAD
DUBLIN, OHIO 43017
PHONE: (614) 771-8963

SPGB Architects
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SPGB ARCHITECTS

CONSTRUCTED BY:

START DATE:

COMPLETION DATE:

DATE:

APPVD:

SUBMITTAL/REVISION RECORD
DESCRIPTION

ADDENDUM 01

DATE
8/08/2025

No.
1

INTERIOR PARTITION TYPES
Eastern Regional Water
Reclamation Facility Operations
Building Renovation

SHEET NO.
A-520

PROJNO.: 130012-59

DATE: 6/25/2025




116" = 10" 1/8" = 10 3/16" = 10" 1/4" =10 3/8" = 10" 1/2" = 10" 3/4" = 10" 1"=1-0 11/2" = 10" 3"=1-0 6"=1-0
= i ‘ \ = g \ = ] P A T 1 | T e N 1 | i A —
0 4 8 16 2 4 8 o 2 & 8 o1 2 4 o 1 2 4 0 6 1 2 036 1 2 0 3 6 1 2 0o 3 6 1 NPT 6" 1 0 " 2" 3"
FIRST FLOOR DOOR SCHEDULE DOOR SCHEDULE REMARKS
_ DOOR —~ —~ FRAME HCJ 1. PROVIDE AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATOR 48" ABOVE THE FLOOR. REFER TO
SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE Cz) DIMENSIONS < O] < ) DETAIL < ELECT DWGS.
SEE SCHEDULE 10- d 0-6" -6 -8, P -6, P-¢ % o § o " é % - 2. PROVIDE ROUGH IN FOR FUTURE CARD READER ACCESS, REFER TO ELECT
= = o 4 m DWGS.
N4 N N - @) < _ < > _I < <
" ol . ol . " y oY 7 Q W H T | TYPE = O = = O HEAD | JAMB | SILL L = REMARKS 3. EXISTING HM DOOR & FRAME TO REMAIN. PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR FUTURE
= , / = o y = o p = % y = y 102-2 3'-0" 7'-0" | 13/4" | FL HM - HM EXIST - - - - EX-AC-01 - 4 ELECTRIC STRIKE & CARDER READER, REFER TO ELECT DWGS.
[m)] o' o' QL' [a] ' n ' " "
o H LN o H o 102-3 3-0 r-0 13/4 FL HM - HM EXIST - - - - EX-AC-01 - 4 4. PROVIDE DOOR BELL PUSH BUTTON AT 3-6" OC ON RIGHT SIDE OF DOOR,
2 2 ‘ N 2 ‘ N AL N 3k N 103-1 3-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 2 - 5 6 7/A-542 01 45 MIN REFER TO ELECT DWGS.
i N i N o N i N i N 109-1 4-0" | 7-0" | 13/4" | FL HM - HM 2 -1 2 |7/A542) 02 - THOMAS W. GATES
JP JP JP ~ 111-1 3-0" 7' -0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 1 - 1 2 2/A-542 03 - 3 GEN ERAL NOTES ARC.9812169
® ® ® @ ® 11-2 | 3-0" | 77-0" [ 13/4" | FL | HM - HM 1 R 2 |5/A542 03 - e
he 111-3 3-0" | 7-0" | 13/4" | FL HM - HM 1 - 2 |2/A-542 04 45 MIN A. DOOR DETAILS ON SHEET A-601.
SEE SCHEDULE 113-2 6'-0" 7'-0" | 13/4" | FL HM - HM 2 - 5 6 7IA-542 05 45 B. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR GLAZING TYPES.
SEE SCHEDULE 2.6 113-3 6'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 2 - 1 2 7/A-542 06 MI 1 7] .
L L C. REFER TO SHEET A-620 FOR DOOR AND FRAME FINISH. B Q=8
1 116-1 3-0" 7'-0" 13/4" | FG HM GL-1T HM 2 - 5 6 7/A-542 03 45 MIN o O § %
I T 117-1 3-0" | 7-0" | 134" | FL | HM i HM 1 - 2 |2/A542] 03 4 = 3K
; A %J K N 117-2 3'-0" 7' -0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 1 - 1 2 5/A-542 03 - o '; g 3
@ / @ / N 117-3 3-0" 7' -0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 1 - 1 2 2/A-542 04 45 MIN < 2>
§ v § . K 117-4 2'-6" 7' -0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 1 - 1 2 5/A-542 07 - 3 § o ug"
3 ey R 120-1 3-8 | 77-0" | 134" | FL HM - HM 2 - |5 6 |7/A542] 08 45 MIN o S3zx
N N 120-2 3-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 1 - 1 2 7/A-542 04 45 MIN »
123-1 3-0" 7'-0" 13/4" | FG HM GL-1T HM 3 GL-1T |1 2 7/A-542 09 -
@ 123-2 3-0" 7' -0" 13/4" | HG HM GL-1T HM 2 - 5 6 7/A-542 10 - 1 DESIGNED BY:
124-2 3-0" 7' -0" 13/4" | HG HM GL-1T HM 2 - 5 6 4/A-542 10 90 MIN SPGB ARCHITECTS
DOOR TYPES X104-1 | 6'-0" | 7'-0" | 13/4" FG | ALUM | GL-2T @ ALUM 2 - 5 6 - AC-01 3,5 CONSTRUCTED BY:
X113-1 6'-0" 7' -0" 13/4" | FG ALUM GL-2T ALUM 2 - 5 6 - AC-02 - 2,3,5
3/16"=1-0" X125-1 3 -4" 7'-0" 13/4" [EXIST| EXIST EXIST EXIST 2 - 5 6 - EX-AC-02 - 4 START DATE:
X133-2 3 -4" 7'-0" 1 3/4" FL ALUM GL-2T ALUM 2 - 5 6 - EX-AC-02 - 4
. oo X133-17 2'-6" 7'-0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 1 - 1 2 5/A-542 07 - COMPLETION DATE:
0'-:SEE SCHEDULO'-2" 0’ ISEE SCHEDULO'- 2" 0 2j1‘, _SEE),S_C;TEJLO -2
" 5 l S SECOND FLOOR DOOR SCHEDULE
 Ry— o j: R j: i
o o o DOOR FRAME L =
> > > ' DIMENSIONS 3 3 DETAIL o -
3 3 3 S < O < 9 <
“IJ g g x Z x Z = _
3} 3} 3} x LLi L L @) mm S
2 2 2 9 = 3 - & 3 z 2 :
i i i Q W H T |TYPE| = o = > o HEAD | JAMB | SILL < < REMARKS <
204-1 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 2 - 5 6 7/A-542 11 45 MIN
@ @ @ 206-1 3'-0" 7' -0" 13/4" | HG HM GL-1T HM 2 - 5 6 7/A-542 12 -
A\ 2o 3'-0" 7' -0" 13/4" | HG HM GL-1T HM 2 - 5 6 7/A-542 12 -
010-1) | 3'-0" | 7'-0" | 13/4" FL HM - HM 2 - 5 6 | 7/IA-542 11 45 MIN 2
DOOR FRAM E TYP ES -1 3'-0" 7' -0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 1 - 1 2 6/A-542 13 - é z
215-1 6'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" | FG HM GL-1T HM 2 - 5 6 1/A-542 14 - 8 =
= 10" 217-1 3-0" | 7-0" | 134" | FL HM - HM 1 B 2 |6/A-542 13 - 2 |
218-1 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 1 - 1 2 6/A-542 13 - § &
221-1 3'-0" 7' -0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 1 - 1 2 6/A-542 13 - g S
222-1 3'-0" 7' -0" 1 3/4" FL HM - HM 1 - 1 2 6/A-542 13 - ?) §
] " ' " " =
GYPSUM BOARD EACH FACE. REFER 223-1 3'-0 7-0 13/4 FL HM - HM 2 - 5 6 2/A-542 15 - 1 §
TO PARTITION TYPE FOR GYP. BD. 2
() TYPE. GYPSUM BOARD EACH FACE. REFER %
i ™ TO PARTITION TYPE FOR GYP. BD. . Q ,
y g g TYPE. CMU - GROUT CORES SOLID —  CMU - GROUT CORES w | L
, ‘ ————— GLASS FIBER BATTS OR SOUND g — ) wl s
) % | ATTENUATION BLANKETS REFER TO - SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PIRIR oA RUCTURAL s
= PARTITION TYPE FOR LOCATION Pl KrrenuaTonsLakers RererTo = i
| | | LA — STEELLINTELS - SEE BENT WIRE MASONRY .
T & (20 GAUGE) METAL STUDS WITH 1 PARTITION TYPE FOR LOCATION. Lo STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ANCHOR (3 PER JAM) 2=
o« N 5 TRACK AT TOP AND BOTTOM  |f===4{—— VETALSTUDS- REFER TO PARTITION o
N (L g i TYPE FOR GAUGE AND SIZE. B = SEALANT EA SIDE SEALANT EA SIDE
Avw¥ CONTINUOUS SEALANT AT EACH Arw 5 || % 2]
B FACE B CONTINUOUS SEALANT AT EACH JI\__L] HM FRAME c
SIE P 53 \ FACE. TS HM FRAME GROUT SOLID o
| HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME. | ~ A GROUT SOLID o s
HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME. S -
J_L(f); PACK SOLID WITH INSULATION AT J_L(f); PACK SOLID WITH INSULATION AT N a LS -
RATED OR HAVE A STC RATING FIRE RATED ORHAVE ASTC 534" |1 <t ©
: RATING. - O O
[1T] ; Q "
DET - DH GYP BD DET - DJ GYP BD a =
S| Z0F%
PARTITION PARTITION DET - DH @ CMU DET - DJ @ CMU 0 e >
- @ - @ | 20
o. - — :
> o =
112" = 10" 1112 = 140" 1112 = 140" 112" = 120" - D) O &J
{ 9 O 4 o F
v 1 6" (20 GAGE) METAL STUDS Q) 2 14 o
| WITH TOP AND BOTTOM T = € <
STEEL LINTELS-SEE ) TRACK S « O
STRUCTURAL : FLASHING PER MTL PANEL FLASHING PER MTL PANEL 73 Q= =
\ i, | MANUF. RECOMMENDATIONS MANUF. RECOMMENDATIONS oz "J; ® 5
. Pz o
TOOTH IN CMU o TOOTH IN CMU INTO ></ HH | o © €m
S EXISTING WALL k >< | SEALANT EA SIDE ; \ = il ©
;\>< : ; ; SEALANT EA SIDE T
SEALANT EA. FACE R / e AL ALUM FRAME, BLACK FINISH - o
S H - _ti{ SEE SCHEDULE b~ M ALUM FRAME, BLACK FINISH - 14
| |l SEE SCHEDULE
HM. FRAME GROUT SOLID- e g-CZFé‘S'\SE'EGROUT SOLID-SEE CORNER BEAD z§<
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HVAC SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS HVAC PIPING LEGEND & NOTES ov““/% System No. W-L-7153 2
Cc us =
ACCU AIR COOLED CONDENSING UNIT N HWS HOT WATER HEATING SUPPLY Sl ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814) CAN/ULC S115 =
AF.F. ABOVE EINISHED FLOOR —~+—  CHECK VALVE — — HWR=— —  HOT WATER HEATING RETURN ndenuriers Laboratorics, nc._| F Ratings - 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 1) F Ratings - 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 1) =
BTUH BRITISH THERMAL UNIT PER HOUR CWS CHILLED WATER SUPPLY T Rating - 1/2 Hr FT Rating - 1/2 Hr =
— b BALL VALVE RN
CAP.G. CAPACITY — e (VR =—— CHILLED WATER RETURN FH Ratings - 1 and 2 Hr (See ltem 1) e
CLG CEILING —D— GATE VALVE cD COLD CONDENSATE DRAIN FTH Rating - 172 Hr Z
E SONOENSATE DBAIN —sk—  COMBINATION BALANCE/SHUT OFF VALVE - 7,
CFD CEILING FIRE DAMPER A
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE 2 WAY CONTROL VALVE
gi’\ BiﬁiﬂuEsigEg b4 DRAIN VALVE WHOSE FITTING GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:
G- GRILLE —@— STRAINER W/GATE VALVE BLOWOFF 1. CODES: INSTALL ALL WORK AND MATERIALS PER STATE, LOCAL, AND NATIONAL CODES. CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR
DIA. DIAMETER CONCENTRIC REDUCER TOTAL RESPONSIBILITY OF INSTALLING THEIR WORK PER CODES AND REGULATIONS PER AUTHORITY HAVING
EA. EACH JURISDICTION. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND FEES, AND FILE ALL DOCUMENTS
EFF. EFFICIENCY —th— UNION AS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
ELBGT.  ELECTRIC —2F—  SENSOR OR THERMOMETER WELL
EAT ENTERING AIR TEMP 2. MATERIALS: FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND DETAILS TO FINISH THE WORK NECESSARY FOR A
EDB ENTERING DRY BULB $ STRAIGHT THERMOMETER COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEM. ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE NEW AND UNDETERIORATED AND INSTALLED IN A Q §’
EWB ENTERING WET BULB _ TEE (TURNING DOWN) WORKMANLIKE MANNER, ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER, BY CRAFTSMAN SKILLED IN THE TRADE. WORK THAT IS w §
EWT ENTERING WATER TEMP. N UNACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER OR INSPECTION AGENCIES SHALL BE CORRECTED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST. Z £ &
EXH EXHAUST —to+— TEE (TURNING UP) <n R
EA EXHAUST AIR BRANCH OFE-TOP 3. LOCATIONS: THE DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND EXACT LOCATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY FIELD 23 g g 2
EF EXHAUST FAN - CONDITIONS. SOME MINOR RELOCATION MAY BE NECESSARY FOR PROPER ACCESS TO EQUIPMENT FOR % o) g Eé (%J
ESP EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE —t0 90° ELBOW (TURNING UP) MAINTENANCE, TO SOLVE CONFLICTS, ETC. AND SHALL BE DONE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST. § % g g% 5 -
FD FLOOR DRAIN 5 $32°: 38 g
FLEX. FLEXIBLE " SRR S RG] 4. MANUFACTURERS: ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL IS SPECIFIED TO BE BY ONE CERTAIN MANUFACTURER. HOWEVER, SECTION A-A °§a g
FMS FACILITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM THE CONTRACTOR MAY USE OTHER MANUFACTURERS IF THEIR PRODUCT IS ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER, HAS _— O@ ©
G GRILLE @  CONNECTIONTO EXISTING SIMILAR QUALITY, CONFIGURATION, PERFORMANCE, SOUND CHARACTERISTICS, APPLICATION RECOMMENDATION, £
GA. GAUGE D LIMIT OF DEMOLITION SPACE REQUIREMENTS, ETC. IF ANOTHER MANUFACTURER IS CHOSEN, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO 1. Wall Assembly — The 1 or 2 hr fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner described
G.C GENERAL CONTRACTOR INSURE THAT THE ABOVE CRITERION IS MET. in the individual U400, V400 or W400 Series Wall or Partition Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the following
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE © FLOOR DRAIN constructon features:
. A. Studs — Wall framing shall consist of channel studs. Steel studs to be min 3-1/2 in. (89 mm) wide and spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC.
HP HORSEPOWER @ THERMOSTAT / TEMPERATURE SENSOR 2 CLEAN AND PAINT: CLEAN SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT BEFORE FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER. CLEAN RUST B. Wallboard, Gypsum* — 5/8 in. (16 mm) thick, 4 ft (122 cm) wide with square or tapered edges. The gypsum board type, thickness, number of
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATIN & AIR CONDITIONING E APPEARING ON FACTORY FINISHED EQUIPMENT AND REPAINT TO FACTORY FINISH. ALL HANGERS, STEEL SUPPORTS, layers, fastener type and sheet orientation shall be as specified in the individual Wall and Partition Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory.
HHWR ~ HOT WATER RETURN @ ELECTRIC THERMGSTAT AND CONTRACTOR SHALL PAINT ALL HANGERS, STEEL SUPPORTS, AND MISCELLANEOUS IRON WITH ONE PRIME COAT Mex ciam of opening i 24 n. (610 m), o S DESIGNED BY:
HHWS HOT WATER SUPPLY N AND ONE FINISH COAT OF BLACK ENAMEL. The hourly F and FH Ratings of.the firestop systein are equal to tiie hour_lyilre rating of the wall assembly in vi/h_lch itis installed. TEC INC. ENGINEERS
KEC KITCHEN EQUIPMENT CONTRACTOR /%\ AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL AIR VENT 2.8?;:I3t$;"—asGszlr\;;t§el duct to be installed concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. Duct to be rigidly supported on both
KW KILOWATT 6. COMPLETION ITEMS: UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TURN OVER TO THE OWNER A. Spiral Wound HVAC Duct — Nom 20 in. (508 mm) diam (or smaller) No. 24 MSG (or heavier) galv steel spriral wound duct. CONSTRUCTED BY:
LAT LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE i:i-:i VOLUME DAMPER THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: B. Sheet Metal Duct — Nom 12 in. (305 mm) diam (or smaller) No. 28 MSG (or heavier) galv sheet steel duct.
LOUV LOUVER 3. Duct Insulation* — Nom 1-1/2 in. or 2 in. (38 or 51 mm) thick glass fiber batt or blanket (min 3/4 pcf or 56 kg/m3) jacketed on the outside with
a foil-scrim-kraft facing. Longitudinal and transverse joints sealed with aluminum foil tape. During the installation of the fill material, the batt or START DATE:
LTW LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE @ ROUND DUCT A. TWO COPIES OF THE OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS, CONTAINING A DESCRIPTION OF EACH blanket shall be compressed 50% such that the annular space within the firestop system shall be min 1/4 in. (6 mm) to max 1-1/2 in. (38 mm).
MBH THOUSAND BTUH SYSTEM, A COPY OF EACH SHOP DRAWING AND OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS ON ALL See Batts and Blankets - (BKNV) category in the Building Materials Directory for names of manufacturers. Any batt or blanket meeting the
MCA MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPACITY @ SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER [ITEMS FURNISHED. above specifications and bearing the UL Classification Marking with a Flame Spread Index of 25 or less and a Smoke Developed Index 50 or
MFR MANUFACTURER less may be used. COMPLETION DATE:
RETURN AIR GRILLE T ; g i Ea ; ; o :
N 5. ALETIER GUARANIEE AND ALL WARRANTEES Al Sl 0 S o ek
M.0.D. MOTOR OPERATED DAMPER e FLEXIBLE DUCT c RS e ——— HILTI CONSTisUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC — FS-ONE Sealant or FS-ONE MAX Intumescent Sealant
MOP MAXIMUM OVER-CURRENT PROTECTION = . :
N.T.S NOT TO SCALE FLEXIBLE CONNECTION * Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), L1
1o, : =
OA. OUTSIDE AIR ? PRESSURE GAUGE w/VALVE D. "AS BUILT" DRAWINGS, NEATLY MARKED IN RED SHOWING ALL DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLANS. espnalively: <
P.C. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
PD PRESSURE DROP D1-8"-150  TERMINAL MARK-NECK SIZE- AIRFLOW (CFM) 7. SYSTEM START-UP: UPON COMPLETION, CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN, LUBRICATE, CHARGE, AND BALANCE ALL Reproduced by HILT, Inc. Courtesy of
PG PRESSURE GAUGE G1-12/8-150 SYSTEMS AND PLACE IN OPERATION. ANY FILTERS SHALL BE REPLACED WITH MERV 13 FILTERS. STRAINERS, ETC. Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. &
PH. PHASE 21128090 TERMINAL MARK- GRILLE SIZE- AIRFLOW (CFM) THAT ARE DIRTY SHALL BE REPLACED WITH NEW STRAINER SCREENS. Hilti Firestop Systems Noverber 15, 2017 =
a
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH <
PSIG PS| GAUGE 8. GUARANTEE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE THAT THE INSTALLATION IS FREE FROM DEFECTS IN MATERIAL
R REGISTER AND WORKMANSHIP AND WILL PROMPTLY REPAIR OR REPLACE DEFECTS FOR ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF -
SSiF
}F;S_ . EELL[JE;R!\JNP;QIR ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER. EXTENDED WARRANTY IS SPECIFIED IN EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS. % System No. W-L-5029 §
RLA. . RUNNING LOAD AMPS 9. MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS: INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION ¢ s by v ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814) CAN/ULC S115 E
RM ROOM INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. IF MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS CONFLICT WITH THE DRAWINGS OR e F Ratings — 1, 2and 3 Hr (See ltems 1, 3 and 4) F Ratings — 1, 2 and 3 Hr (See ltems 1, 3 and 4) Q
SA. SUPPLY AIR APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING SUCH CONFLICTS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER —— 2. N 18 it s B e TR TIT T o
SHT SHEET WHO SHALL DETERMINE WHICH REQUIREMENTS APPLY. S e L astiamm A il il 3 | =
Sp STATIC PRESSURE L Rating At Ambient — 4 CFM/Sq Ft FH Ratings — 1, 2 and 3 Hr (See ltems 1, 2 and 4) DZ: o
'—
TC TEMPERATURE CONTROL CONTRACTOR 10. BEFORE THE NEW SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS ARE OPERATED FOR NORMAL USE, BALANCE EACH SYSTEM IN L Rating At400 F — Less Than 1 CFM/Sq Ft FTH Ratings — 0, 1/2, 1 and 1-1/4 Hr (See Item 3) % %
TCP TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL ACCORDANCE WITH PROCEDURES DEFINED BY THE ASSOCIATED AIR BALANCE COUNCIL (AACB) NATIONAL L Rating At Ambient — 4 CFM/Sq Ft E 3
TSP TOTAL STATIC PRESSURE STANDARDS. L Rating At400 F — Less Than 1 CFM/Sq Ft b
TYP.B. TYPICAL =
UH UNIT HEATER 11. FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE TESTING AND ADJUSTING AND BALANCING, SUBMIT TO THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL = by
USAN UNDERGROUND SANITARY A FINAL REPORT OF THE TESTING, SIGNED BY THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING THOSE SERVICES. = =
) S
V.D VOLUME DAMPER » =
VRV VARIABLE REFRIGERANT VOLUME u
WFD WALL FIRE DAMPER GENERAL NOTES Q

1.

2.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF THERMOSTATS, DIFFUSERS, AND OTHER SIMILAR ITEMS.

FOR CLARITY ON DRAWINGS, ALL PIPING EQUIPMENT FOR CHILLED AND HOT WATER SYSTEMS ARE LOCATED IN
DETAILS ON SHEETS H-501 & H-502.

PROVIDE SHUT-OFF VALVES ON ALL PIPE BRANCHES FROM MAIN.
PROVIDE VOLUME DAMPERS ON ALL BRANCH DUCTWORK.

CEILING SPACE IS VERY LIMITED. COORDINATE ALL PIPE AND DUCT ROUTING, ABOVE CEILING, WITH ALL OTHER
TRADES.

MAKE ALL FINAL PIPING CONNECTIONS COMPLETE TO ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.
MAINTAIN MANUFACTURER'S REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR MAINTENANCE FOR ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

ALL TEMPERATURE CONTROLLERS/SENSORS TO BE MOUNTED 54" AFF.

o 1

SECTION B-B

1. Wall Assembly — The 1, 2 or 3 hr fire-rated gypsum board/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner specified in
the individual U300, U400, V400 or W400 Series Wall and Partition Designs in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the following
construction features:

A. Studs — Wall framing may consist of either wood studs or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 mm)
lumber spaced 16 in. (406 mm) OC. Steel studs to be min 2-1/2 in. (64 mm) wide for 1 and 2 hr F and FH rating and 3-1/2 in. (89 mm) wide for
3 hr F and FH rating and spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC.

B. Gypsum Board* — Min 5/8 in. (16 mm) thick with square or tapered edges. The gypsum board type, thickness, number of layers, fastener
type and sheet orientation shall be as specified in the individual Wall and Partition Design. Max diam of opening is 18-5/8 in. (473 mm).
The hourly F and FH Ratings of the firestop system are equal to the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which it is installed.

2. Through Penetrants — One metallic pipe or tubing to be installed within the firestop system. Pipe or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides

of wall assembly. The following types and sizes of metallic pipes or tubing may be used:
A. Steel Pipe — Nom 12 in. (305 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.
B. Iron Pipe — Nom 12 in. (305 mm) diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.
C. Copper Tubing — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing. When the hourly F or FH Rating of the firestop
system is 3 hr, the nom diam of copper tube shall not exceed 4 in. (102 mm).
D. Copper Pipe — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe. When the hourly F or FH Rating of the firestop
system is 3 hr, the nom diam of copper pipe shall not exceed 4 in. (102 mm).

3. Pipe Covering* — Nom 1, 1-1/2 or 2 in. (25, 38 or 51 mm) thick hollow cylindrical heavy density (min 3.5 pcf or 56 kg/m3) glass fiber units
jacketed on the outside with an all service jacket. Longitudinal joints sealed with metal fasteners or factory-applied self-sealing lap tape.
Transverse joints secured with metal fasteners or with butt tape supplied with the product. For 1 and 2 hr F and FH Ratings, the annular space
between insulated penetrant and periphery of opening shall be min 0 in. (point contact) to max 1-7/8 in. (48 mm). For 3 hr F and FH Ratings, the
annular space shall be min 0 in. (point contact) to max 1-1/4 in. (32 mm).

See Pipe and Equipment Covering — Materials (BRGU) category in the Building Material Directory for the names of manufacturers. Any pipe
covering material meeting the above specifications and bearing the UL Classification Marking with a Flame Spread Index of 25 or less and a
Smoke Developed Index of 50 or less may be used.

The hourly T, FT, FTH Ratings of the firestop system are 1/2 hr for 1 hr rated walls and 1 hr for 2 hr rated walls. For 3 hr rated walls, the hourly T,
FT and FTH Ratings when steel and iron pipes are used are 1 hr. For 3 hr rated walls, the hourly T, FT and FTH Ratings when copper penetrants
are used are 1-1/4 hr for 2 in. (51 mm) thick pipe covering and 0 hr for pipe covering thickness less than 2 in. (51 mm).

3A. Pipe Covering* — (Not Shown) — As an alternate to Item 3, max 2 in. (51 mm) thick cylindrical calcium silicate (min 14 pcf) units sized to the
outside diam of the pipe or tube may be used. Pipe insulation secured with stainless steel bands or min 18 AWG stainless steel wire spaced max
12in. (305 mm) OC. When the alternate pipe covering is used, the T and FT Rating shall be as specified in item 3 above.

See Pipe and Equipment Covering — Materials (BRGU) category in the Building Materials Directory for names of manufacturers. Any pipe
covering material meeting the above specifications and bearing the UL Classification Marking with a Flame Spread Index of 25 or less and a
Smoke Developed Index of 50 or less may be used.

4. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — Sealant — For 1 and 2 hr F and FH Rating, min 5/8 in. (16 mm) thickness of fill material applied within the
annulus, flush with both surfaces of wall. For 3 hr F and FH Rating, min 1 in. (25 mm) thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, flush
with both surfaces of wall. At the point contact location between pipe covering and gypsum board, a min 1/2 in. (13 mm) diam bead of fill material
shall be applied at the pipe covering/gypsum board interface on both surfaces of wall.

HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC — FS-One Sealant or FS-ONE MAX Intumescent Sealant

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada),

respectively.

Reproduced by HILTI, Inc. Courtesy of
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.
July 17, 2015
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10.

11.

12.

GENERAL NOTES:

MAJORITY OF EXISTING DIFFUSERS/GRILLES TO BE PRESERVED AND RE-
INSTALLED IN NEW CEILING GRIDS. REBALANCE EXISTING DIFFUSERS/GRILLES
TO NEW AIRFLOW NOTED ON DRAWING. NEW DIFFUSERS/GRILLES ARE LABELED
WITH IDENTIFICATION TAG (E.G., "D-1','G-1). EXISTING DEVICES FOR REUSE ARE
NOT LABELED.

PROVIDE EXISTING RETURN GRILLES BEING REINSTALLED WITH NEW DUCT
BOOTS FOR DUCTED CONNECTION.

PLAN NOTES:

PROVIDE LAB SUPPLY AIR VALVE PT-SV-1, WITH (2) HOT WATER REHEAT COILS,
PT-RH-1 & 2, AND INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE ALL
REQUIRED CONTROLS, EQUIPMENT, AND PIPING FOR A COMPLETE
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF UNIT. PROVIDE HOT WATER REHEAT COILS
PT-RH-1 & 2, AND NECESSARY DUCT TRANSITIONS TO AND FROM COILS.
PROVIDE TEMPERATURE SENSORS ON INLET OF VALVE AND OUTLET OF EACH
REHEAT COIL AND CONNECT INTO EXISTING DDC SYSTEM FOR MONITORING.
SEE SHEET M-201 FOR MORE INFORMATION ON PIPING. MAINTAIN
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR SERVICE OF UNIT.

PROVIDE FUME HOOD EXHAUST AIR VALVE PT-FEV-1, FOR ASSOCIATED FUME
HOOD SHOWN AND INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE
ALL REQUIRED CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION
AND OPERATION OF UNIT. MAINTAIN MANUFACTURER'S REQUIRED CLEARANCES
FOR SERVICE OF UNIT. MOUNT EXHAUST VALVE IN VERTICAL POSITION ABOVE
FUME HOOD WITH VALVE CONTROLS EXPOSED FOR PROPER ACCESS.
DUCTWORK TO BE CPVC.

PROVIDE GENERAL EXHAUST AIR VALVE PT-GEV-1, AND INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED CONTROLS AND
EQUIPMENT FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF UNIT.
MAINTAIN MANUFACTURER'S REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR SERVICE OF UNIT.
DUCTWORK TO BE CPVC.

PROVIDE NEW 22"X10" RETURN DUCTWORK AND CONNECT INTO EXISTING
RETURN OPENING FROM AIR HANDLING UNIT PT-AHU-1 AT FLOOR SLAB ABOVE
COMPLETE WITH PROPER DUCT TRANSITIONS. FIELD ROUTE NEW DUCTWORK
ABOVE CEILING TO NEW BREAK ROOM AREA. COORDINATE ROUTING WITH ALL
TRADES AND EXISTING CONDITIONS.

INSTALL RELOCATED EXISTING VAV BOX PT-VAV-4 AT THIS LOCATION. PROVIDE
ALL REQUIRED CONTROLS, EQUIPMENT, AND PIPING FOR A COMPLETE
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF UNIT. PROVIDE ASSOCIATED WIRED
TEMPERATURE SENSOR FOR UNIT SHOWN ON PLANS AND MOUNT 54" AFF.
MAINTAIN MANUFACTURER'S REQUIRED CLEARANCES AROUND UNIT. SEE
SHEET M-201 FOR MORE INFORMATION ON PIPING.

EXISTING VAV BOX TO BE REBALANCED TO MEET CFM SHOWN ON SCHEDULE.

PROVIDE A NEW 4" DIA. DRYER VENT AND RUN FLEXIBLE DUCT FROM THE
DRYER UP TO THE CEILING AND CONNECT TO THE HARD DUCT CONNECTION AT
CEILING LEVEL. FIELD ROUTE 4" DIA. DRYER EXHAUST DUCT ABOVE THE CEILING
TO THE EXTERIOR WALL AS SHOWN. INSTALL A DRYER VENT WALL
TERMINATION CAP WITH AN INTEGRAL BACKDRAFT DAMPER. MAINTAIN A
MINIMUM OF 10 FEET AWAY FROM ANY INTAKE LOUVERS.

ROUTE 18"X18" EXHAUST DUCTWORK UP THROUGH EXISTING OPENING IN
FLOOR SLAB INTO MECHANICAL ROOM ABOVE. SEE SHEET H-202 FOR
CONTINUATION OF DUCTWORK.

PROVIDE NEW CANOPY STYLE VENTLESS RANGE HOOD FOR NEW ELECTRIC
RANGE. VENTLESS RANGE HOOD TO BE SIMILAR TO DENLAR MODEL D1030-F; 30"
WIDE; 120V/1PH; 1.38 AMPS; MEETS UL-507, UL-300A, AND NSF CERTIFIED;
INTEGRAL PRE-ENGINEERED FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM AND INTEGRAL SHUT-
OFF TO COOKING APPLIANCE; FRONT DISCHARGE RECIRCULATING HOOQOD; TOP
COVER. PROVIDE FACTORY-FURNISHED ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT (WITH NEMA
10-50R OR 14-50R RECEPTACLE AND SHUNT-TRIP) FOR ELECTRIC RANGE TO
ALLOW SHUT-OFF IN THE EVENT OF A FIRE. COORDINATE EXACT RECEPTACLE
TYPE AND CONFIGURATION WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND SELECTED
RANGE.

ROUTE NEW 12" DIA. LAB GENERAL EXHAUST DUCTWORK THROUGH EXISTING
FLOOR OPENING UP TO MECHANICAL ROOM ABOVE. SEE SHEET M-202 FOR
CONTINUATION OF DUCTWORK.

INSTALL RELOCATED THERMOSTAT IN NEW LOCATION SHOWN AND CONNECT
INTO ASSOCIATED VAV BOX. MOUNT THERMOSTAT 54" AFF.

PROVIDE NEW THERMOSTAT AND MOUNT 54" AFF. CONNECT INTO ASSOCIATED
VAV BOX/REHEAT COIL SHOWN.
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GENERAL NOTES
NO WORK IN SHADED AREA'S UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
////“
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(& PLAN NOTES

TYPICAL TO ALL: PROVIDE 20A, 120V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE IN THIS LOCATION AND WIRE
COMPLETE.

TYPICAL TO ALL: PROVIDE DATA RECEPTACLE IN THIS LOCATION AT 32" AFF OR IF ABOVE
COUNTER AT 36" ABOVE COUNTER. COORDINATE COUNTER ELEVATIONS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS. PROVIDE CABLING PER SPECIFICATIONS.

PROVIDE NEW WALL MOUNTED AUDIO / VISUAL FIRE ALARM DEVICE. EXTEND NEAREST FIRE
ALARM NAC CIRCUIT AND WIRE COMPLETE.

PROVIDE 50A, 208V SINGLE PHASE CIRCUIT FOR RANGE, OBTAIN RECEPTACLE DISCONNECT
SWITCH FURNISHED BY HVAC CONTRACTOR AND INSTALL. RECEPTACLE DISCONNECT
SHALL HAVE A NEMA 14-50R RECEPTACLE.

TYPICAL TO ALL: PROVIDE 20A, 120V GROUND FAULT PROTECTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND
WIRE COMPLETE.

INSTALL OWNER-FURNISHED PEDESTAL MOUNTED LEVEL 2 CHARGING STATION IN THIS
LOCATION. PROVIDE (2) 70A, 2-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER. PROVIDE NEW FEED (3) 4 AWG & (1)
8 AWG GND IN EXISTING CONDUIT FROM PT-LP-4 TO ABOVE BREAKROOM CEILING. PROVIDE
NEW CONDUIT FROM BREAK ROOM TO EV CHARGING STATION AND WIRE COMPLETE.

ROUTE EXTERIOR CONDUIT DOWN WALL TO BELOW GRADE AND ROUTE BELOW GRADE TO
PEDESTAL. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

PROVIDE 30A, 208V, 1 PH SPECIAL RECEPTACLE FOR DRYER AND WIRE COMPLETE. PROVIDE
WITH GFCI BREAKER AND CONFIRM EXACT NEMA CONFIGURATION WITH OWNER.
FURNISHED DRYER.

PROVIDE 20A, 120V GROUND FAULT PROTECTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FOR WASHING
MACHINE AND WIRE COMPLETE.

PROVIDE 225A, 120/208V, 3PH PANEL IN THIS LOCATION. SEE ONE-LINE DIAGRAM AND PANEL
SCHEDULE. PROVIDE 75KVA 480-120/208V TRANSFORMER IN SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL
ROOM. UTILIZE EXISTING 100A SPARE MCC BUCKET. PROVIDE 200A FUSED DISCONNECT
SWITCH ON SECONDARY SIDE OF TRANSFORMER IN ELECTRICAL ROOM.

PROVIDE NEW PANEL IN THIS LOCATION. RECONNECT MAINTAINED FEEDER & WIRE
COMPLETE. RECONNECT MAINTAINED BRANCH CIRCUITS ON SAME CIRCUIT NUMBER AS
REMOVED PANEL & WIRE COMPLETE. TRACE OUT ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN BRANCH
CIRCUITS THAT ARE ROUTED IN SLAB AND RE-ROUTE ABOVE CEILING TO NEAREST EXISTING
TO REMAIN JUNCTION BOX.

PROVIDE 20A, 120V GROUND FAULT PROTECTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FOR ICE MACHINE
AND WIRE COMPLETE.

PROVIDE 20A, 120V GROUND FAULT PROTECTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FOR WATER COOLER
AND WIRE COMPLETE.

PROVIDE 20A, 120V TOGGLE TYPE DISCONNECT SWITCH IN THIS LOCATION FOR DI WATER
PUMP AND WIRE COMPLETE.

PROVIDE 20A 120V CIRCUIT FOR FUME HOOD AND WIRE COMPLETE. FUME HOOD HAS A
SINGLE POINT CONNECTION THAT FEEDS 120V RECEPTACLES.

PROVIDE 20A, 120V CIRCUIT FOR (4) BACK TO BACK TOMBSTONE RECEPTACLES ON LAB
BENCH AND WIRE COMPLETE. PROVIDE POWERPOLE FROM CEILING TO LAB BENCH AND
ROUTE CONDUIT BELOW BENCH TOP.

PROVIDE 20A, 120V CIRCUIT FROM NEAREST RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT FOR DOOR POWER
SUPPLY AND WIRE COMPLETE. TYPICAL OF ALL ACCESS CONTROLLED DOORS. SEE SHEET
E-204.

PROVIDE NEW 20A, 120V CIRCUIT & DATA RECEPTACLE FOR RELOCATED TIME CLOCK AND
WIRE COMPLETE. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH OWNER
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

PROVIDE NEW CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR IN THIS LOCATION. EXTEND NEAREST
FIRE ALARM SLC CIRCUIT AND WIRE COMPLETE.

PROVIDE 20A, 120V, CIRCUIT AND GFCI RECEPTACLE FOR GARBAGE DISPOSAL AND WIRE
COMPLETE. PROVIDE TOGGLE TYPE DISCONNECT SWITCH ABOVE COUNTER FOR DISPOSAL
OPERATION.

PROVIDE 20A, 120V CIRCUIT AND NEMA 5-15R RECEPTACLE FOR VENTLESS RANGE HOOD
AND WIRE COMPLETE. PROVIDE 20A, 120V CIRCUIT FROM RANGE HOOD TO RECEPTACLE
DISCONNECT SWITCH FOR SHUTDOWN OF RANGE.

NEW LOCATION OF EXISTING WALL-MOUNTED AUDIO/VISUAL FIRE ALARM DEVICE. EXTEND
NEAREST FIRE ALARM NAC CIRCUIT AND WIRE COMPLETE.

NEW LOCATION OF HAND-OFF-AUTO STARTER FOR PT-AHU-1 EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE
EXACT LOCATION WITH OWNER.

NEW LOCATION OF DUCT TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR REMOTE INDICATOR. COORDINATE
EXACT LOCATION WITH OWNER.

NEW LOCATION OF GATE OPERATOR. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH OWNER.

PROVIDE NEW 20A, 120V CIRCUIT FOR TRANSFORMER AT SUPPLY AIRFLOW CONTROL
VALVE. ABOVE CEILING.

PROVIDE NEW FIRE ALARM MODULE AND CONNECT TO RANGE RECEPTACLE DISCONNECT
DEVICE IN PLAN NOTE 4. RANGE TO SHUT OFF UPON ALARM CONDITION.

TYPICAL TO ALL: PROVIDE 20A, 120V QUADRUPLEX RECEPTACLE IN THIS LOCATION AND
WIRE COMPLETE.

PROVIDE POWER AND DATA RECEPTACLES AT MONITOR HEIGHT. COORDINATE EXACT
HEIGHT WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
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ELEC ROOM

18,29

PLAN NOTES

TYPICAL TO ALL: PROVIDE 20A, 120V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE IN THIS LOCATION
AND WIRE COMPLETE.

TYPICAL TO ALL: PROVIDE DATA RECEPTACLE IN THIS LOCATION AT 32" AFF OR
IF ABOVE COUNTER AT 36" ABOVE COUNTER. COORDINATE COUNTER
ELEVATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS. PROVIDE CABLING PER
SPECIFICATIONS.

NEW LOCATION OF EXISTING WALL-MOUNTED AUDIO/VISUAL FIRE ALARM
DEVICE. EXTEND NEAREST FIRE ALARM NAC CIRCUIT AND WIRE COMPLETE.
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PT-209
\ PT-LP-4 ®
210 \ \ L ST (10)
\ /A 4. TYPICAL TO ALL: PROVIDE 20A, 120V GROUND FAULT PROTECTED DUPLEX
PT-LP-4 T4 | RECEPTACLE IN THIS LOCATION AND WIRE COMPLETE.

PT-MCC-1 | 3.
PT-MCC-2
6. PROVIDE 20A, 120V, CIRCUIT AND GFCI RECEPTACLE FOR GARBAGE DISPOSAL

| AND WIRE COMPLETE. PROVIDE TOGGLE TYPE DISCONNECT SWITCH ABOVE
COUNTER FOR DISPOSAL OPERATION.
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EXISTING TO REMAIN FIRE ALARM DEVICE.
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engineering & design

N 7. WIRE NEW EXHAUST FAN COMPLETE TO LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUITS IN THIS DESIGNED BY:

. - - - - - — - - - - - - — - —4 B ROOM. FAN TO RUN WHEN LIGHT FIXTURES ARE ON. TEC INC. ENGINEERS
\ S~ CONSTRUCTED BY:
(o)~ 8.  NEW EXHAUST FAN IN PREVIOUS LOCATION. WIRE EXHAUST FAN COMPLETE TO
LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUITS IN THIS ROOM. FAN TO RUN WHEN LIGHT FIXTURES START DATE.
| ARE ON.
| — 9.  PROVIDE 75KVA, 480-120/208V TRANSFORMER AND PROVIDE CEILING COMPLETION DATE:
- - - - - - - - B . . . . = B4 SUSPENSION KIT. SEE ONE-LINE DIAGRAM.
| o 10. PROVIDE 15A, 208V, 3PH CIRCUIT FOR EXHAUST FAN PT-EF10 AND WIRE i
PT-LP-4 | COMPLETE. =
KITCHEN
~505] RESTROOM RESTROOM 11.  PROVIDE (2) 15A, 208V, 3PH CIRCUITS FOR ERV DEVICE IN THIS LOCATION AND ;
WIRE COMPLETE. =
\ PT- 207 @\ PT-223 @ i %
o AFE <§>\ - v TN 12.  PROVIDE NEW WALL MOUNTED AUDIO / VISUAL FIRE ALARM DEVICE. EXTEND
D - - - - - ACZTZ{\QD ?7 ERm— = e - — C NEAREST FIRE ALARM NAC CIRCUIT AND WIRE COMPLETE.
CA g%ﬂm FHPT- 'EP- Vs, ) | OFFICE 01 13.  PROVIDE 20A. 120V RECEPTACLE AND DATA RECEPTACLE FOR TEMPERATURE
\ ()
¥ e N T CONTROL PANEL AND WIRE COMPLETE. :
> PE [ T N T 14.  PROVIDE SINGLE POLE SWITCH AND WIRE COMPLETE TO GARBAGE DISPOSAL. = |8
o o
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